

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****CRA No. 2266 of 2025****ACCUSED XYZ *versus* STATE OF CHHATTISGARH****Order Sheet**

27/11/2025	Mr. Anil Kumar Bhoi on behalf of Mr. Shakti Raj Sinha, Counsel for the appellant. Mr. Karan Kumar Bahrani, P.L. for the State. Heard on admission. Since an offence under the POCSO Act is registered against the appellant, therefore let a notice be issued to the victim and her father for their appearance before this Court. The Additional Registrar (Judicial) is directed to send notice to the victim and her father through the concerned Superintendent of Police, informed that they can appear before this Court on 17.12.2025 in person or through VC
PSName	from the concerned DLSA to make their submission and the

	notice should be served on the address provided by the State Counsel. List this case on 17.12.2025. Sd/- (Arvind Kumar Verma) Judge
--	---

Madhurima